SILVER VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 24-25-28

ESTABLISHING A CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION (CTE) ADVISORY COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, California Education Code (EC) Section 8070 mandates that each school district participating in a Career Technical Education (CTE) program appoint a CTE Advisory Committee to develop recommendations for the program and to provide a liaison between the district and potential employers; and

WHEREAS, the CTE Advisory Committee shall consist of one or more representatives from the general public, including individuals knowledgeable about the needs of disadvantaged students, teachers, business, industry, school administration, and the field office of the Employment Development Department (EDD); and

WHEREAS, the establishment of a CTE Advisory Committee will help ensure that the district's CTE programs are aligned with workforce needs, industry standards, and student career readiness; and

WHEREAS, the collaboration between the school district and business, industry, and community representatives will enhance opportunities for students to gain relevant skills and experiences that support post-secondary success;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Silver Valley Unified School District's Governing Board hereby establishes a Career Technical Education (CTE) Advisory Committee per EC Section 8070; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Governing Board shall appoint members to the CTE Advisory Committee representing the required stakeholder groups; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the CTE Advisory Committee shall provide recommendations on the district's CTE programs and act as a liaison between the district and potential employers to support student career readiness.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this **<u>8th of April, 2025</u>**, by the Governing Board of the Silver Valley Unified School District of San Bernardino County, California, by the following vote:

AYES: _____ NOES: _____ ABSENT: _____ ABSTAIN: _____

)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)

It is hereby certified that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the said Board at a regular meeting thereof held at its regular place of meeting at the time and by the vote above stated, which resolution is on file in the office of the said Board.

Karen Gray President, Governing Board Jesse Najera Superintendent